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COW~ITY COAL STOCKS FALL SHARPLY IN DECE~ŒER 

Luxembourg, January 22, 196o: Pithead coal stocks in the European 
Coal and Steel Community fell by more than 1 million tons in December -
the biggest fall since the start of the coal crisis some two years 
ago. Provisional figures published by the High Authority placed stocks 
at the end of 1959 at 31,270,000 metric tons, compared with 32,406,000 
a month earlier and 24,538 9 000 at the end of 1958. Stocks, which 
fe11 sharp1y in all the major coal producing countries of the 
Community, were thus back at the level of six months ago and have 
fallen for three successive months. 

Stocks of coke at coking plant, however, declined on1y slightly 
during the month to 8,573,000 metric tons, from 8,612,000 at the end 
of November; at the end of 1958 they stood at 7,015,000 tons. 

Short-time working in December was again considerab1y reduced, 
amounting to the equivalent of a reduction in coal output of 335,000 
tons, against 423,000 in November and 868,000 in October. For the 
whole of 1959, short-time working corresponded to a total of 
12,264,000 metric tons of coal not produced. The average number of 
days lost through short-time working during the year ranged from 
2.70 in the Lorraine coal field, France, and Aachen coal field, 
Germany, to 56.81 in the Campine, Belgium. In the Ruhr, 11.27 days 
were 1ost and in the South-Be1gian coa1 field 51.16. 

. . 1 .. 

642/6o e 



- 2 -

TOTAL COAL STOCKS AT PITHEADS (*) 

at end of period 

(provisional figures in 1 000 tons) 

Ger many Saar Belgium France Italy Nether- Community 
December {fed.ReE•l lands 
1959 10,330 1,436 7,499 11,029 112 864 31,270 

Uovember 
10,711 1,515 7,716 11,345 114 1,005 32,406 1959 

December 8,565 898 6,928 7,380 21 746 24,538 
1958 

*) Exc1uding coa1 stocks at coke avens and at mine-owned 
briquetting works. 

TOTAL COKE STOCKS AT COKE OVENS 

at end of period 

(provisiona1 figures in '000 tons) 

Germ any Saar Be1gium France Ita1y Nether- Community 
{Fed .Re:Q. 2 lands 

December 7,062 18 292 702 200* 300 8,573 1959 

November 6,~85 22 310 762 212 321 8,612 
1959 

December 5,316 51 276 708 321 342 7,015 
1958 

·*) estima te 
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